

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JOHN RODGERS (2)

§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 4:20-CR-358-2
JUDGE MAZZANT

**UNITED STATES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT JOHN RODGERS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. No-Direct-Use Agreements and Non-Prosecution Agreements 1

 B. Rodgers’ No-Direct-Use Agreements with the United States 2

 C. Rodgers’ Change in Status..... 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Rodgers’ Unambiguous Written Agreements with the United States Do Not
 Constitute a Non-Prosecution Agreement. 5

 B. Rodgers Cannot Meet His Burden to Prove the Existence of a Non-Prosecution
 Agreement Because There Was None. 8

 C. Even If There Were a Non-Prosecution Agreement, Rodgers’ False Statements
 and Obstruction Would Preclude Dismissal of the Indictment..... 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re Conte, 206 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2000) 5

People’s Cap. & Leasing Corp. v. McClung, No. 4:18-CV-00877, 2020 WL 4464503 (E.D. Tex.
Aug. 4, 2020) 7

United States v. Ballis, 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 6, 8

United States v. Cantu, 185 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 1999) 8

United States v. Casares, No. CR 2:14-653, 2019 WL 1243617 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 8

United States v. Castaneda, 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) 5

United States v. Hyles, 521 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2008) 6, 8

United States v. Jimenez, 256 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001) 5, 6, 8, 9, 11

United States v. Long, 722 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 8, 9, 11

United States v. McHan, 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996) 9, 10, 11
